

Nos. 13-354; 13-356

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF HEALTH
& HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

HOBBY LOBBY STORES, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

CONESTOGA WOOD SPECIALTIES CORP., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF HEALTH
& HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS
OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH AND THIRD CIRCUITS

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF WESTMINSTER
THEOLOGICAL SEMINARY IN SUPPORT OF
HOBBY LOBBY AND CONESTOGA WOOD
SPECIALTIES CORP.**

KENNETH R. WYNNE
Counsel of Record
DAVID E. WYNNE
WYNNE & WYNNE LLP
1021 Main Street, Suite 1275
One City Centre
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 227-8835
kwynne@wynne-law.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Westminster Theological Seminary

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Government’s Challenge to Hobby Lobby’s and Conestoga’s Rights to RFRA’s Protections is Incongruous.....	5
A. The Final Rule’s Exemption for Churches is not Tailored to Protecting Religious Exercise	5
B. The Government’s Position is Inconsistent as Between Free Exercise and Establishment Rights	8
C. The Government’s Position Invades and Assesses Religious Belief.....	9

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
D. The Government's Position Impermissibly Shrinks RFRA's Scope	12
II. The Mandate Substantially Burdens Religious Exercise.....	13
III. The Mandate Does Not Further Any Legitimate Governmental Objective	15
A. The Mandate Does Not Promote Women's Health	16
B. The Mandate Does Not Promote Gender Equality	20
IV. The Mandate is Not the Least Restrictive Means to Further the Government's Stated Objectives.....	23
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Adkins v. Kaspar</i> , 393 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Califano v. Webster</i> , 430 U.S. 313 (1977).....	21
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974)	26
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	10
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (U.S. 1961)	8
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	20
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	22
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	21
<i>Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	20
<i>United Jewish Organizations</i> , 430 U.S. 144 (1977).....	20-21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
STATUTES AND AUTHORITIES	
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(4).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(A).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k)	21
26 C.F.R §54.9815-2713A	24
26 C.F.R. 54.9815-2713(A)(1)(IV)	1, 24
29 C.F.R. 2590.715-2713(A)(1)(IV).....	1
45 C.F.R. 147	16, 24
45 C.F.R. 147.130(A)(1)(IV).....	1, 5
45 C.F.R. 147.131(A).....	5
45 C.F.R. 156	16, 24
Internal Revenue Code § 6033(a)(3)(A)(i).....	6
Internal Revenue Code § 6033(a)(3)(A)(iii).....	6
